

No. 25-464

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP G. POTTER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF OCEAN BEACH,  
NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER NEUMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEODORE GORALSKI  
BEE READY LAW GROUP, LLP  
170 Old Country Road,  
Suite 200  
Mineola, NY 11501  
(516) 746-5599  
cneumann@beereadylaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

389164



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

*i*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| LIST OF PARTIES .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iii         |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....   | 3           |
| I. All Of Appellant's Causes Of Action Are<br>Barred By The Statute Of Limitations .....     | 4           |
| II. Appellant Fails To State A Claim<br>Regarding Procedural Due Process<br>Violations ..... | 10          |
| A. Appellant Failed To Properly Plead A<br>Protected Property Interest.....                  | 10          |
| B. Appellant Was Not Deprived Of Due<br>Process .....  | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Attallah v. New York Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> ,<br>643 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2016) .....   | 16          |
| <i>Cathedral Church of Intercessor v.</i><br><i>Inc. Vill. of Malverne</i> ,<br>No. CV 02-2989(TCP)(MO), 2006 WL 572855<br>(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2006) ..... | 12, 13      |
| <i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View</i> ,<br>675 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....   | 15          |
| <i>DeFalco v. Dechance</i> ,<br>949 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....  | 11, 12      |
| <i>Frooks v. Town of Cortlandt</i> ,<br>997 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                            | 14          |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> ,<br>802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Lont v. Roberts</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1810759 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2013) .....   | 4, 5        |
| <i>Nardiello v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> ,<br>2016 WL 1464557 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016) .....   | 15, 16      |
| <i>Nenninger v. Village of Port Jefferson</i> ,<br>509 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2013) .....  | 16          |

| <i>Cited Authorities</i>   | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Norton v. Town of Islip</i> ,<br>239 F.Supp.2d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>77 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....                                    | 13, 14         |
| <i>O'Mara v. Town of Wappinger</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 2007) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Panetta v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> ,<br>2012 WL 5992168 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012).....   | 14             |
| <i>Patterson v. Labella</i> ,<br>No. 6:12-CV-01572 MAD/TW, 2014 WL 4892895<br>(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F. App'x 89<br>(2d Cir. 2016)..... | 10, 11, 16     |
| <i>Potter v. Incorporated Village of Ocean Beach, et al.</i> ,<br>Index No. 604776/2024 .....  | 16             |
| <i>Ranieri v. Argust</i> ,<br>254 A.D.2d 771, 679 N.Y.S.2d 765 (4th Dept. 1998) ...  | 14, 15         |
| <i>Rene v. Jablonski</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2524865 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2009) .....   | 5, 6           |
| <i>Sandy Hollow Assocs. LLC v.</i><br><i>Inc. Vill. of Port Washington N.</i> ,<br>No. CV-09-2629-SJF-AKT, 2010 WL 6419570<br>(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2010).....    | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Town of Salem</i> ,<br>805 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1986) .....   | 12             |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> ,<br>88 N.Y.2d 41, 642 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. 1996)..... | 14          |
| <i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                 | 12          |

**Statutes**

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                      | 1, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985.....                      | 2       |
| New York Civil Practice Law § 214(5) ..... | 5       |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Ocean Beach Village Code § 64-13 ..... | 13 |
| Ocean Beach Village Code § 64-14 ..... | 13 |
